

Nos. 09-8075 & 08-8061 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

And COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE; TOM VILSACK, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
TOM TIDWELL, CHIEF FORESTER, UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE
Defendants-Appellants,

BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION ALLIANCE; DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE;
NATIONAL AUDOBON SOCIETY; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL;
PACIFIC RIVERS COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB; WILDERNESS SOCIETY; AND
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
United States District Judge Clarence A. Brimmer (No. 2:07-cv-00017)

JOINT PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Jay Jerde
Deputy Attorney General
James Kaste
Senior Assistant Attorney General
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
307-777-6946
jay.jerde@wyo.gov
james.kaste@wyo.gov

Paul M. Seby
Marian C. Larsen
Moye White, LLLP
1400 16th Street , Sixth Floor
Denver, CO 80202
303-292-2900
paul.seby@moyewhite.com
mimi.larsen@moyewhite.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Panel failed to consider the real effects of the Roadless Rule when it determined that the rule did not create *de facto* wilderness areas..... 3

II. The Panel erroneously determined that the Forest Service’s radical expansion of the scope of the rule did not require a supplemental EIS. 8

III. The Panel erroneously determined that the Roadless Rule is not subject to NFMA..... 10

IV. The Panel erroneously determined that the Forest Service is not obligated to consider the site specific impacts of the Roadless Rule 11

V. The Panel erroneously concluded that the Roadless Rule was not preordained in violation of NEPA..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Block, 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)9, 12, 13

Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)8

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094, 1106 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Andrus, 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980)7

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)8, 9

University of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)7

Wyoming v. USDA, 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309, 1345 (D. Wyo. 2008) 14, 15

Wyoming v. USDA, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 5022755 (10th Cir. 2011) 1

Federal Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. §§ 473 through 482 10

16 U.S.C. §§ 528 through 531 1

16 U.S.C. § 529 12

16 U.S.C. § 551 10

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131 through 1136 1

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600 through 1614 1

16 U.S.C. § 1604 12

30 U.S.C. §§ 22 through 42 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 through 4370 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332 12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....8

Court Rules

10th Cir. R. 35.21

Federal Register Notices

66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001)1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 13
